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CHANGES IN FREE AMINO ACIDS CONTENT OF GROUNDNUT

HYPOCOTYL TISSUE INFECTED WITH SCLEROJIUM ROLFS/I Sacc

Importance of amino acids in imparting resistance or susceptibility in a

number of host parasite relationships has been discussed by Van Andel (1966)

In the present study changes in the free amino acids content of groundnut hypo-

cotyl tissue as a result of seeds of the variety TMV-2 were surface sterilised,
washed and sown in large petridishes containing 100 ml of per cent water agar.

They were allowed to grow at room temperature (26 +2° C) for 10 days. These

seedlings were then inoculated with a highly pathogenic isolate of S. rolfsi and

samples were collected on the 4th and 8th days after inoculation free amino

were detected by unidimensional paper chromatography using n-butanol-acetic

acid - water(4:1 :5 v/v/v) as solvent system as described by Block et /. (1958)

The individual amino acids were quantitatively detectad following the methods of
Selman et al (1961). The results are presented in the, following table. In

general there was an increase in many of the amino acids in the hypocotyl

tissues due to infection. Glycine, glutamic acid, alanine, proline, phenylalanine
and histidine were increased even during the early stages of infection. Amino

acids like typtophane methionine, threonine, arginine, serine and cysteine were

detected in the infected tissue only accumulation of amino acids in the infected
tissues has been reported earlier (Van Andel, 1966). This may primarily be

responsible for growth of the pathogen in the infected host tissue. It may

be possible that the free amino acids were transportedto the site of infection

for the development of the pathogen or infection might have resulted in the break-

down of proteins as pointed out by Van Andel (1966). Ragunathan et al. (1966).
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Table 1 Effect of root rot on the free amino acid content of groundnut

hypocotyl tissue (in /t g / g fresh weight of tissue)

SI. No

1.

2.

3.

4.

Ss

6.

7.

8.

9,

m
11.
12.

Amino acids

Gtycine

Glutamic acid

Alanine

Proline

Tryptophane

Methionine

Threonine

Phenylalanine

Arginine

Serine

Cysteine

Histidine

4

Healthy

28.0

30.0

29.Q

26.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

38.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

36.0

Days

days

Inoculated

30.0

34.0

32.0

29.0

10.0

0.0

0.0

45.0

0.0

0.0

38.0

40.0

after inoculation

8

Heaithy

29.0

30.0

31.0

280

0.0

0.0

0.0

51.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

39.0

days

Inoculated

36.0

340

35.0

32.0

28.0

28.0

29.0

50.0

24.0

30.0

44.0

48.0
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