Agri. Res. J. Kerala, 1977, 15 (2)

## CHANGES IN FREE AMINO ACIDS CONTENT OF GROUNDNUT HYPOCOTYL TISSUE INFECTED WITH SCLEROTIUMROLFSII Sacc

Importance of amino acids in imparting resistance or susceptibility in a number of host parasite relationships has been discussed by Van Andel (1966) In the present study changes in the free amino acids content of groundnut hypocotyl tissue as a result of seeds of the variety TMV-2 were surface sterilised, washed and sown in large petridishes containing 100 ml of per cent water agar. They were allowed to grow at room temperature (26  $+2^{\circ}$  C) for 10 days. These seedlings were then inoculated with a highly pathogenic isolate of S. rolis, and samples were collected on the 4th and 8th days after inoculation free amino were detected by unidimensional paper chromatography using n-butanol-acetic acid - water(4:1 :5 v/v/v) as solvent system as described by Block et  $\ell$ . (1958) The individual amino acids were quantitatively detectad following the methods of Selman et al (1961). The results are presented in the, following table. In general there was an increase in many of the amino acids in the hypocotyl tissues due to infection. Glycine, glutamic acid, alanine, proline, phenylalanine and nistigune were increased even during the early stages of infection. Amino acids like typtophane methionine, threonine, arginine, serine and cysteine were detected in the infected tissue only accumulation of amino acids in the infected tissues has been reported earlier (Van Andel, 1966). This may primarily be responsible for growth of the pathogen in the infected host tissue. It may be possible that the free amino acids were transported to the site of infection for the development of the pathogen or infection might have resulted in the breakdown of proteins as pointed out by Van Andel (1966). Ragunathan et al. (1966).

## mo War.

സ്ക്ളിറോഷിയം റൊഠഫ്സി എന്ന ഫംഗസിൻെ ആക്രമണം ഏററ നിലരടെല യടെ കോശങ്ങളിൽ അമിനോ അമ്ളങ്ങരം അധികരിച്ച തേ<sup>3</sup>തിൽ ശേഖരിക്കപ്പെടുന്നതായി കാ ണകയണ്ടായി. ഇതിന കാരണം ചെടിയുടെ മറു ഭാഗങ്ങളിൽ നിന്നും രോഗബാധ ഏററ ഭാഗ തോസ്റ്റ് ഇവ അടിഞ്ഞുകളിയതോ nawj ഭാഗത്തെ മാംസ്യാംശത്താൽ അപഗ്രഥനം സംഭവിച്ച തോ ആകാം.

Part of a thesis approved by Tamil Nadu Agricultual University for M. sc. (As) Degree

202

<b>S</b> ]. No	Amino acids	Days after inoculation			
		4 days		8 days	
		Healthy	Inoculated	Heaithy	Inoculated
1.	Glycine	28.0	30.0	29.0	36.0
2.	Glutamic acid	30.0	34.0	30.0	34 0
3.	Alanine	29.Q	32.0	31.0	35.0
4.	Proline	26.0	29.0	28 0	32.0
Sv.	Tryptophane	0.0	10.0	0.0	28.0
6.	Methionine	0.0	0.0	0.0	28.0
7.	Threonine	0.0	0.0	0.0	29.0
8.	Phenylalanine	38.0	45.0	51.0	50.0
9,	Arginine	0.0	0.0	0.0	24.0
10.	Serine	0.0	0.0	0.0	30.0
11.	Cysteine	0.0	38.0	0.0	44.0
12.	Histidine	36.0	40.0	39.0	48.0

## Table 1Effect of root rot on the free amino acid content of groundnut<br/>hypocotyl tissue (in $\mu$ g / g fresh weight of tissue)

## REFERENCES

- Block, R. J., Durrum E. L. and C. Zweig. 1958. A Manual ofpaper chromatography and paper electrophoresis. 2 nd ed. Academic Press, New York.
- Ragunathan, R., Mahadevan A. and Rangaswami G. 1966. Biochemical changes in the banana fruit coat caused by *Gloeosporium musarum* infection. Indian Phytopath. \9, 141-149.
- SeTman, T. W., Brierley, M. R. Pegg G F. and Hail T. A. 1961. Changes in the free amino acids and amides in tomato spotted wilt virus. Ann. Appl Biol. 49, 601-615.

Van Andel, O. M. 1966. Amino acids and plant diseases. An». Rev. Phytopathol. 4, 349-368.

Department of Plant Pathology,P. ANANDAVALLY AMMATamil Nadu Agricultural University,N. SHANMUGAMCoimbatore.M. CHANDRASEKHARAN NAIR

(M. S. received: 7-7-1977)